The valuation has been done using the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, which is recommended in the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 19

“Employee Benefits”.

34.5	 Assumptions

Discount Rate	 10.0%	 11.0%

Salary increment	 10.0%	 12.0%

Staff Turnover

20 years	 15.0%	 15.0%

25 years	 15.0%	 15.0%

30 years	 9.0%	 9.0%

35 years	 6.0%	 6.0%

40 years	 1.0%	 1.0%

45 years	 1.0%	 1.0%

50 years	 1.0%	 1.0%

Mortality - GA 1983 Mortality Table

Retirement age	 55 Years	 55 Years

Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held

constant in the Employment Benefit Liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary

increment rate on the Profit or Loss & Employment Benefit Obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease) in discount
rate

Increase/(Decrease) in salary
increment

2014

Sensitivity effect on Income
Statement Increase/(Reduction) in

results for the year
(Rs.)

Sensitivity effect on Employment
Benefit Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the Liability
(Rs.)

1% 1,402,514 (1,402,514)

-1% (1,699,252) 1,699,252

1% (1,652,303) 1,652,303

-1% 1,392,505 (1,392,505)

35	 Stated Capital
As at 31st March	 2014	 2013

	 Rs.	R s.

Ordinary Shares ( Note 35.1 )	 287,153,000	 287,153,000

No. of Shares ( Note 35.2 )	 41,550,600	 41,550,600

35.1	 Movement of Stated Capital

As at the Beginning of the Year	 287,153,000	 287,153,000

Issued during the Year	 -	 -

As at the End of the Year	 287,153,000	 287,153,000

Built on Trust
136

Annual Report  2013/14

As at 31st March	 2014	 2013

	 Rs.	R s.

35.2	 Movement of no. of Shares

At the Beginning of the Year	 41,550,600	 41,550,600

Issued During the Year	 -	 -

As at the End of the Year	 41,550,600	 41,550,600

36	 Statutory Reserves
As at 31st March	 2014	 2013
	R s.	R s.

Statutory Reserve Fund (Note 36.1)	 205,966,675	 145,184,628
Investment Fund Account (Note 36.2)	 127,940,255	 92,396,351
As at the End of the Year	 333,906,930	 237,580,979

36.1	 Statutory Reserve Fund
Statutory Reserve Fund is a capital reserve which contains profits transferred as required by Section 3(b)(ii) of Central Bank Direction No. 1 of 2003.

As at 31st March	 2014	 2013
	R s.	R s.

As at the Beginning of the Year	 145,184,628	 87,801,782
Transfers during the Year	 60,782,047	 57,382,846
As at the End of the Year	 205,966,675	 145,184,628

36.2	 Investment Fund Account (IFA)
Finance Companies are required to transfer 8% of profits calculated for the payment of Value Added Tax (VAT) on financial services and 5% of the
profit before tax calculated for the payment of income tax to a fund identified as “Investment Fund Account” (IFA) as per a proposal made in the
Government Budget 2011.The guidelines have also been issued by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka on utilisation of funds in this account.

As at 31st March	 2014	 2013
	R s.	R s.

At the Beginning of the Year	 92,396,351	 42,750,099
Transfers during the Year	 35,543,904	 49,646,252